
High Country United Church 
Annual General Meeting dated February 23, 2025 

 
New Business – Rev. Jan 

 
GRANTS 
 
The grants listed below cover all the costs covered in what we are 
doing.  They are basically grants that come into our bank account and 
can only be spent on the programs/items listed within the grant 
application.  We do receive financial donations at some of our events 
and programs, but we don’t need them to cover the activities we’re 
doing. Donations we receive during programs and events go into our 
loose offering line on our budget. 
 
 
Federal Grant:  We will be continuing our Lunch & Learns for another 
year. Our Dreamers Unite gatherings will be moved to a mid-day. 
Application has been approved.          

Application Total $17,800. 
Cost to us: $0 

 
 
Ontario Seniors Community Grant has been submitted, and we will 
be hearing back soon. In the application, we asked for funds for Tech 
Classes, Cooking Classes, Concerts, a monthly Men’s Program, and a 
Week-Long Summer Children’s Program that would involve some 
teaching by seniors. We will know if it’s approved in March.  

Application Total: $10,000. 
Cost to us: $0 

 
 
Canada Summer Jobs has been submitted in hopes of getting a full-
time summer student to help get some jobs caught up, some programs 
planned, and some marketing and social media tasks done. We will 
know if it’s approved in late March or April. Position to start April 28. 

Application Total – the amount of a full-time employee at $17.20/hr 
x 35 hours per week + mandatory employment related costs. 

Cost to us: $0 



Health Canada’s Mental Health Youth Fund has been submitted.  
Three full-time employees who would do counselling, lead workshops, 
and run peer support programs. Their wages would include a $5000 
continuing education fund to encourage further training to offer more 
support. Funding for Canadian Mental Health Association to lead free 
workshops and training for anyone in the community. Training would 
include Mental Health First Aid, Suicide Prevention, and safeTalk. We 
would train 5 volunteer Peer Support Workers each year (20 total) in 
hopes of empowering more community support and programs. We 
would offer resource people to address bullying and racism in the 
schools.  
 
If we can’t find funding after 4 years, we will have 20 volunteers trained 
as Peer Support workers, a community that has taken training in Mental 
Health, Suicide Prevention, and how to talk to kids about suicide and 
mental health, and employees have further skills to assist in our 
community. We will know if it’s approved in late March or April.  
 
Application requests costs to pay for  

• 3 employees and add 10 hours/week to Rev. Jan to focus on work 
in this area 

• Grocery Fund for families in need 
• Office supplies (3 laptops, desks, filing cabinet, marketing, 

software & upgrades, professional printing, copier costs) 
• Program Expenses (general supplies, refreshments, 

transportation fund to enable participation, rental fund to rent 
space in Orangeville and Shelburne for programs, TV for lower hall 
for presentations) 

• Honoraria and Contracts (translators, guest presenters, volunteer 
appreciation, CMHA Workshops, Accountant, Video Editor) 

• Insurance 
• Bank Fees 

Application Total for 2025-2026: $413,740 
Application Total for 2026-2027: $413,975.20 
Application Total for 2027-2028: $424,324.46 
Application Total for 2028-2029: $427,933.52 

Total Application: $1,679,973.18 
Cost to us: $0 



Canada’s Enabling Accessibility grant was submitted and it’s still 
under assessment. This would cover the paving of our two parking lots 
and painting lines. Status: Under Assessment 

Total Submitted from Quote: $21,470.00.   
Cost to us: Possibly $5,367.70 (1/4 of the total) 

 
 
 
Do More Agriculture Foundation application has been submitted to 
offer mental health training and workshops to children and adults in 
rural communities. This grant is focused on rural communities and 
mental health.  

Application Total – free workshops that they cover 
Cost to us: $0 

 
 
 
 
THE UNITED CHURCH’S 100TH ANNIVERSARY 
 
A worship service will be held in the barn on Saturday, June 7th either 
late morning or early afternoon with lunch. 
 
On Saturday, June 14th, we’ll have a barn dance to tie up our week-long 
celebrations.  
 
We have applied to The United Church of Canada for a grant in the 
amount of $5,000 to cover the costs of food and music for the day. 
They are giving congregations up to $5,000 each to celebrate. We will 
know if it’s approved in late March or April. 
 

Application Total: $5,000 
Cost to us: $0 

 
 
 
 
 
 



GREENING THE CHURCH 
Canada is working towards Net-Zero Emissions by 2050. This means 
getting everything off fossil fuels (gas/oil) as they are the biggest 
pollutant in the world.  
 

“The 2030 Emissions Reduction Plan describes the many 
actions that are already driving significant reductions as well 
as the new measures that will ensure that we reduce 
emissions across the entire economy to reach our emissions 
reduction target of 40 to 45 percent below 2005 levels by 
2030 and put us on a path to achieve net-zero emissions by 
2050.” (From Canada’s “2030 Emissions Reduction Plan – 
Canada’s Next Steps for Clean Air and a Strong Economy.”) 

 
Looking at Canada’s goal and into the future and use of High Country 
United Church, I hope we might consider the following: 
 
Upgrades to be discussed and could include (but not limited to): 

• Furnace upgrades (include cooling in sanctuary) *Priority 
• Solar Panels may cost up to $200,000  
• Might need to upgrade electrical 
• Consider adding at least one EV charger 
• Upgrade fridges and freezers in church and barn as needed 
• Upgrade lighting and fixtures 
• Upgrade fans in sanctuary 
• Address heat loss in windows and doors 
• Upgrades to insulation 

 
Our heating and electricity costs in 2024, from our financial report: 

Heat:  $3,473.77 
Hydro:  $3,773.34 
Total:  $7,247.11 

 
In doing upgrades and looking at solar panels, we could bring these 
numbers down significantly.  
*With solar panels, we don’t make a profit on months when we use less 
energy. Instead, we receive credits that would be applied to a future bill 
where we use more than we produce. 



If we went all the upgrades listed, it could amount to about $300,000 or 
so (on the highest end). It is our hope to have much of this covered 
through grants, but we would have to apply for the grants all at the 
same time, being transparent with them that we are doing so.  
 
Grants available for us to apply for: 

• Faithful Footprints through The United Church of Canada:  A grant 
amounting to 2/3 of the expenses ($30,000 on $45,000 in 
expenses if we de-carbonize one item at the church and $20,000 
on $30,000 in expenses if we don’t decarbonize). This grant will be 
paid out once we submit and invoice and a report.  We’re focused 
on using it for our heating/cooling. This grant is guaranteed by 
working with them to put in the proposal and details. You can only 
apply for this grant once in a lifetime.  

• PTCC Grant through Western Ontario Waterways through The 
United Church of Canada:  This grant is not guaranteed but 
encouraged and usually require congregations to invest some of 
their own money.  

• Peter Gilgan Foundation is a private foundation. They have a 
Climate Change section that offers Project Grants of $50,000 to 
$150,000 per year if we meet their criteria and are in line with their 
mission, which we do. This is not guaranteed but encouraged.  

 
If I were to estimate on how much we may need to raise without having 
all the numbers, approvals, and grant results in front of us, we may 
need to raise about $30,000 to $50,000, though I’m very hopeful and 
praying that number is much lower than that. Some grants require us to 
fund a portion of the project - from our folks or another grant.  It is 
hoped that if we apply for the grants at the same time, being fully 
transparent, that they should offset themselves, making the costs 
minimal to us.  I know there are other grants out there too that I haven’t 
found, and I will continue to search them out.  
 
If you’d like to contribute to any of the upgrades (especially heating 
and cooling), please be sure to mark on your donation “Building 
Fund” so it gets put in the right account.  


